Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group has interest-bearing assets (fixed time deposits (note 23), cash at banks (note 23) and loan to
non-controlling shareholder (note 22)) and interest-bearing liabilities (bank borrowings (note 27) and lease
liabilities (note 28)) carried at effective interest rates with reference to the market. The Group’s income and
operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Group has not
used significant financial instrument to hedge potential fluctuations in interest rates. The exposure to interest
rates for the Group’s fixed time deposits, cash at banks, loan to non-controlling interest and lease liabilities is
considered minimal.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of increase or
decrease in 50 basis points (2023: 50 basis points), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings). There is no impact on the Group’s equity except
for retained profits.

(Decrease)/Increase in
profit before tax

and retained profits
HK$’000

31 March 2024 (150) 150

31 March 2023 (181) 181

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2024　

ANXIAN YUAN CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2024 117

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency rates.

The Group’s business transactions, assets and liabilities are denominated in HK$ and RMB and the functional
currencies of the Group’s principal operating entities are HK$ and RMB.

The Group currently does not have a formal foreign currency hedging policy in respect of foreign currency
transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group monitors its foreign currency exposure closely and considers